**Contact Information** 

Neighborhood Council: Bel Air-Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council

Name: Robert Ringler

Phone Number: <u>310-475-5978</u> Email: raringler@babcnc.org

Date of NC Board Action: 06/25/2014
Type of NC Board Action: For Proposal

Impact Information Date: 06/26/2014

Update to a Previous Input: No

Directed To: City Council and Committees

Council File Number: 14-0713 Agenda Date: 06/27/2014

Item Number: 8
Brief Summary:

Additional Information:



## COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT Council File #14-0713

We, Gary Plotkin, and Robert Ringier, declare that we are the President and Vice President/Signer, respectively of the B&l Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council ("BABCNC") and that on June 25, 2014, a Brown Act noticed public board meeting was held by BABCNC with a quorum of 17 board members present and that by a vote of 17 yeas, 0 mays, and 0 abscentions, BABCNC adopted the following resolution:

Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council supports CF 14-0713 which instructs city departments to review our existing "no smoking" sign inventory, establish a \$1000 fine for smoking violations and include the penalty amount on updated city signage.

Therefore be it resolved that BABCNC supports the above resolution because:

Smoking in a Very High Fire Severity Hazard Zone violates the law and a fire started by a smoker poses a significant danger to the BABCNC community;

The greatest source of fire risk in southern California is human-caused fires;

Tens of thousands of commuters and residents drive through the BABCNC territory each day:

Ourn existing city signage and fines are currently not enough of a

Plo

President BABCNC

Robert Ringler, Vice President, BABCNC

OFFICERS

Passident Gary Plotkin Vice President Robert A. Ringher Treasurer Alm Pine

Recording Secretary Robin Greenberg

COMMITTEES

Freculive Bytoms and Refes Pianning and Land Use Outreach and Education Public Salety/Disaster Preparedness STAKEHOLDER GROUPS

Hel-Air Crest Master Association Bel Air Ridge Association Benedict Canyon Association Casiona Fames Association Frith Based Institution Laurel Canyon Association

Residents of Bereely Glen Rescombre Valley Asyou. Santa Monica Mt. Conservancy Members at Large Private Schools Public Schools